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Native Employment Works (NEW) Plan 
Guidance and NEW Program Report 
(Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) #0970–0174, expiration August 
31, 2025). There are minor changes 
requested to the NEW Plan Guidance. 
DATES: Comments due July 14, 2025. In 
compliance with the requirements of the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, ACF 
is soliciting public comment on the 
specific aspects of the information 
collection described above. 
ADDRESSES: You can obtain copies of the 
proposed collection of information and 

submit comments by emailing 
infocollection@acf.hhs.gov. Identify all 
requests by the title of the information 
collection. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Description: The NEW Program Plan 
Guidance documents specify the 
information needed to complete a NEW 
program plan and explains the process 
for plan submission every third year and 
to complete the annual program report. 
The program plan is the application for 
NEW program funding and documents 
how the grantee will carry out its NEW 

program. The only proposed changes are 
the date of submission and the 
requirement that the plan be submitted 
electronically via the Online Data 
Collection system. The program report 
provides the U.S. Department of Health 
and Human Services (the Department), 
Congress, and grantees information to 
document and assess the activities and 
accomplishments of the NEW program. 
ACF proposes to extend the program 
report without changes. 

Respondents: Indian tribes and tribal 
coalitions that operate NEW programs. 

ANNUAL BURDEN ESTIMATES 

Instrument 
Total number 

of respondents 
(over 3 yrs.) 

Annual 
number of 

responses per 
respondent 

Average 
burden hours 
per response 

Annual burden 
hours 

NEW Program ..................................................................................................
Plan Guidance ................................................................................................. 37 1 .333 29 357 
NEW Program ..................................................................................................
Report .............................................................................................................. 37 1 15 555 

Total Estimated Annual Burden ............................................................... ........................ ........................ ........................ 912 

1 We have used .333 responses per year to represent one submission of the NEW Program Plan Guidance during the 3-year approval period. 

Comments: The Department 
specifically requests comments on (a) 
whether the proposed collection of 
information is necessary for the proper 
performance of the functions of the 
agency, including whether the 
information shall have practical utility; 
(b) the accuracy of the agency’s estimate 
of the burden of the proposed collection 
of information; (c) the quality, utility, 
and clarity of the information to be 
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the 
burden of the collection of information 
on respondents, including through the 
use of automated collection techniques 
or other forms of information 
technology. Consideration will be given 
to comments and suggestions submitted 
within 60 days of this publication. 

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 612. 

Mary C. Jones, 
ACF/OPRE Certifying Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2025–08662 Filed 5–14–25; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4184–36–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Administration for Children and 
Families 

[Office of Management and Budget #0970– 
0476] 

Proposed Information Collection 
Activity; Generic Clearance for 
Disaster Information Collection Forms 

AGENCY: Office of Human Services 
Emergency Preparedness and Response, 
Administration for Children and 
Families, U.S. Department of Health and 
Human Services, HHS. 
ACTION: Request for public comments. 

SUMMARY: The Administration for 
Children and Families (ACF) is 
requesting a 3-year extension of the 
Generic Clearance for Disaster 
Information Collection Forms Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) #0970– 
0476 and the five forms currently 
approved for ACF programs. There are 
no changes requested to the umbrella 
generic and no substantial changes to 
the currently approved forms. 
DATES: Comments due July 14, 2025. In 
compliance with the requirements of the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, ACF 
is soliciting public comment on the 
specific aspects of the information 
collection described above. 
ADDRESSES: You can obtain copies of the 
proposed collection of information and 
submit comments by emailing 

infocollection@acf.hhs.gov. Identify all 
requests by the title of the information 
collection. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 
Description: The information 

collected through the forms approved 
under the umbrella Generic Clearance 
for Disaster Information Collection 
Forms is used to provide real-time 
updates during the response and 
recovery phases of a disaster. Prior to 
the renewal process, the Office of 
Human Services Emergency 
Preparedness and Response (OHSEPR) 
revised the generic disaster information 
collection form approved under this 
generic: Services for Planning 
Emergency Action and Response Form 
(this submission will update the original 
title: Administration for Children and 
Families Disaster Information Collection 
Form). The Services for Planning 
Emergency Action and Response Form 
can be used as-is or tailored for a 
specific use by an ACF office or 
program. Each tailored form is 
submitted as an individual request 
under the umbrella generic. 

The Services for Planning Emergency 
Action and Response Form has been 
tailored for each of the five following 
ACF offices or programs: The Children’s 
Bureau, the Office of Family Violence 
Prevention and Services, the Office of 
Child Care, the Office of Head Start, and 
the Runaway and Homeless Youth 
(RHY) Program. It is possible that more 
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program offices may request approval of 
a tailored version in the future. 

The requested information is 
submitted by ACF award recipients, 
which includes states, tribes, and 
nongovernmental organizations. 

Currently Approved Forms 
Family Violence Prevention and 

Services Program. This form collects 
information on post-disaster impacts 
and disaster recovery, including 
requests for assistance from state 
administrators, tribes/tribal 
organizations, state coalitions, or 
resource centers comprising the 
Domestic Violence Resource Network; 
shelters that have been evacuated due to 
damage; shelter residents being served 
in alternate locations; reports of an 
increase in requests for assistance; 
capacity shortfalls; and reported 
increase in domestic violence post- 
disaster. 

Office of Child Care. The baseline 
information includes the number of 
licensed, regulated, and license-exempt 
child care providers in the state; the 
number of children who are served by 
the ACF Office of Child Care’s Child 
Care and Development Fund (CCDF); 
emergency contact information for the 
CCDF administrator, the licensing 
contacts, and resource and referral 
agencies; interruptions in systems that 
facilitate contacting the child care 
providers; contact person for state 
record-keeping systems; number of 
children served; and damage assessment 

plans of the licensing agency. The 
disaster impact information includes the 
number and type of child care providers 
closed, the number of closed providers 
that serve children who benefit from 
ACF/CCDF, the number of children with 
CCDF subsidies affected by the closures, 
total child care capacity lost, whether 
the providers whose facilities have 
closed will be able to reopen, whether 
damaged facilities have been able to 
remain open, degree of disruption in 
services; state decision to implement 
temporary operating standards for child 
care providers; and requests for 
behavioral and mental health services 
for children, families, and staff. Post- 
disaster recovery questions include 
ability of child care providers to reopen, 
number of service slots lost due to 
closures, total number of child care 
providers that are open in the disaster 
impact zone; and staff shortages. 

Family and Youth Services Bureau, 
Runaway and Homeless Youth Program. 
This form collects information on post- 
disaster impacts and disaster recovery, 
including requests from award 
recipients for technical assistance; a 
safety and accountability report for 
children and youth in RHY programs; 
reports of damage to Runaway and 
Homeless Youth facilities; and a report 
of any children or youth that have been 
relocated due to damages to facilities. 

Children’s Bureau. This form requests 
information on any disaster-caused 
disruptions of the child abuse/neglect 
reporting and investigation system; 

reports of unaccompanied children 
needing protection, identification, and 
reunification with legal caregivers; 
actions taken by the Child Welfare 
Agency; impacts to Chafee Foster Care 
Independence Program providers; 
accountability and safety report for 
youth receiving services; reports on any 
increase in the number of child abuse or 
neglect reports in the affected areas; 
impacts to Safe and Stable Families or 
Community Based Child Abuse 
Prevention providers; whether families 
receiving in-home services are being 
supported; displaced or temporarily 
relocated foster families; coordination of 
needed services and supervision by the 
Child Welfare Agency; new or increased 
interstate challenges; and compromised 
program records. 

Office of Head Start. Number of Head 
Start (HS) centers and service slots 
located in the disaster impact zone; 
number of centers and available service 
slots open and number closed post- 
disaster; number of HS centers with 
undetermined status; general access to 
services for children and families in the 
impacted areas; disruptions in 
transportation; ability of families to 
receive care elsewhere; number of HS 
centers closed post-disaster and number 
of service slots lost; and other program 
service interruptions. 

Respondents: ACF Award Recipients 
and State Administrators. 

Annual Burden Estimates 

ONGOING APPROVED INFORMATION COLLECTIONS 

Instrument 
Total 

number of 
respondents 

Total 
number of 

responses per 
respondent 

Average 
burden hours 
per response 

Annual 
burden hours 

Children’s Bureau Disaster Information Collection Form ................................ 10 1 1 10 
Family Violence Prevention and Services Program Disaster Information Col-

lection Form ................................................................................................. 10 1 1 10 
Office of Child Care Disaster Information Collection Form ............................. 7 1 2 14 
Office of Head Start Disaster Information Collection Form ............................. 10 1 2 20 
Runaway and Homeless Youth Program Disaster Information Collection 

Form ............................................................................................................. 10 1 1 10 
Services for Planning Emergency Action and Response Form (Generic— 

Current) ........................................................................................................ 400 1 0.1 40 

Estimated Total Annual Burden Hours ..................................................... ........................ ........................ ........................ 104 

BURDEN FOR POTENTIAL NEW INFORMATION COLLECTIONS 

Instrument 
Total 

number of 
respondents 

Total 
number of 

responses per 
respondent 

Average 
burden hours 
per response 

Annual 
burden hours 

Services for Planning Emergency Action and Response Form (Tailored or 
Generic) ........................................................................................................ 60 1 1 60 
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Comments: The Department 
specifically requests comments on (a) 
whether the proposed collection of 
information is necessary for the proper 
performance of the functions of the 
agency, including whether the 
information shall have practical utility; 
(b) the accuracy of the agency’s estimate 
of the burden of the proposed collection 
of information; (c) the quality, utility, 
and clarity of the information to be 
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the 
burden of the collection of information 
on respondents, including through the 
use of automated collection techniques 
or other forms of information 
technology. Consideration will be given 
to comments and suggestions submitted 
within 60 days of this publication. 

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 68 Disaster 
Relief; 42 U.S.C. 5121; Pub. L. 113–5. 

Mary C. Jones, 
ACF/OPRE Certifying Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2025–08656 Filed 5–14–25; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4182–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Administration for Children and 
Families 

Proposed Information Collection 
Activity; Head Start Grant Application 
(Office of Management and Budget 
#0970–0207) 

AGENCY: Office of Head Start, 
Administration for Children and 
Families, U.S. Department of Health and 
Human Services. 
ACTION: Request for public comments. 

SUMMARY: The Administration for 
Children and Families (ACF) is 
requesting a 3-year extension of the 
Grant Application Instrument and 
Instructions (Office of Management and 
Budget #0970–0207, expiration June 30, 
2025). The updated grant application 
reduces the amount of documentation 
required from grant recipients, both in 
the baseline application and the 
continuation application, by reducing 
the number of required documents to 
support the application and reducing 
the amount of required information in 
the program and budget justification 
narrative. The goal of these changes is 
to reduce grant recipient burden. 
DATES: Comments due July 14, 2025. In 
compliance with the requirements of the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, ACF 

is soliciting public comment on the 
specific aspects of the information 
collection described above. 
ADDRESSES: You can obtain copies of the 
proposed collection of information and 
submit comments by emailing 
infocollection@acf.hhs.gov. Identify all 
requests by the title of the information 
collection. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Description: To receive Head Start 
funding, Head Start grant recipients 
must apply for such funds through this 
information collection. The information 
submitted by applicants assist program 
and grant officials in determining 
whether the applicant meets the 
requirements for funding under the Act 
including any requirements specified in 
annual appropriations by Congress. The 
updated grant application reduces the 
amount of documentation required from 
grant recipients, both in the baseline 
application and the continuation 
application, by reducing the number of 
required documents to support the 
application and reducing the amount of 
required information in the program and 
budget justification narrative. The goal 
of these changes is to reduce grant 
recipient burden, and the burden 
estimates below have been updated to 
reflect this. 

Respondents: Head Start Grant 
Recipients. 

ANNUAL BURDEN ESTIMATES 

Instrument 
Total 

number of 
respondents 

Annual 
number of 

responses per 
respondent 

Average 
burden 

hours per 
response 

Annual 
burden 
hours 

Head Start Grant Application ................................................................................... 1,600 2 20 64,000 

Comments: ACF specifically requests 
comments on (a) whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information shall have 
practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information; (c) 
the quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected; and (d) 
ways to minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on 
respondents, including through the use 
of automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 
Consideration will be given to 
comments and suggestions submitted 
within 60 days of this publication. 

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 9801 et seq. 

Mary C. Jones, 
ACF/OPRE Certifying Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2025–08622 Filed 5–14–25; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4184–40–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Health Resources and Services 
Administration 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection: Public 
Comment Request; Information 
Collection Request Title: Telehealth 
Resource Center Performance 
Measurement, OMB No. 0915–0361— 
Revision 

AGENCY: Health Resources and Services 
Administration (HRSA), Department of 
Health and Human Services. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: In compliance with the 
requirement for opportunity for public 
comment on proposed data collection 
projects of the Paperwork Reduction Act 
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